3rd Revised Page 2

Cancels 2nd Revised Page 2

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

				Page No.	
Conc	curring	g Carrie	rs -	23	
Expl	lanatio	on of Syr	nbols	24	
Expl	lanatio	on of Abb	previations	25	
Refe	erence	to Other	r Tariffs	27	
Refe	erence	to Other	Publications	27	
1.	APPLI	CATION C	DF TARIFF	1-1	
2.	GENEF	RAL REGUI	ATIONS	2-1	
	2.1	Underta	king of the Telephone Company	2-6	
		2.1.12 2.1.13	Scope Limitations Liability Provision of Services Installation and Termination of Services Maintenance of Services Changes and Substitutions Refusal and Discontinuance of Service Limitation of Use of Metallic Facilities Notification of Service-Affecting Activities Coordination with Respect to Network Contingencies Provision and Ownership of Telephone Numbers Metropolitan Statistical Area Access Service Broadband Services	$\begin{array}{c} 2-6\\ 2-7\\ 2-8\\ 2-12\\ \\ 2-12\\ 2-12\\ 2-13\\ 2-14\\ 2-16\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\\ 2-17\end{array}$	(x) (x) (x)
	2.2	Use	Broadballd Services	2-17	
		2.2.1 2.2.2 2.2.3	Interference or Impairment Unlawful Use	2-18 2-19	

(x)Issued under authority of Special Permission No. 08-027 of the FCC in order to withdraw material filed under Transmittal No. 193 without it becoming effective.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 195)

Issued: December 18, 2008

Effective: December 19, 2008

Page No.

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

5.	ORDERING OPTIONS FOR SWITCHED AND SPECIAL ACCESS SERVICE	5-2
	5.1 <u>General</u>	5-2
	5.1.1 Ordering Conditions 5.1.2 Provision of Other Services 5.1.3 Special Construction	5-2 5-4 5-5
	5.2 Access Order	5-6
	 5.2.1 Access Order Service Date 5.2.2 Access Order Modifications 5.2.3 Cancellation of an Access Order ⁽¹⁾ 	5-11 5-13 5-18

5.2.3.1(1)

5.2.4	Selection of Facilities for Access Orders	5-20
5.2.5	Minimum Period	5-20
5.2.6	Minimum Period Charges	5-22
5.2.7	Shared Use Facilities	5-22
5.2.8	Available Inventory	5-23
5.2.9	Access Orders for Services Provided by More	
	Than One Telephone Company	5-24

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008

(D)

(D)

(D)

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
7.	SPEC	IAL ACCESS SERVICE (Cont'd)	
	7.9	Video Service	7-66
		7.9.1 Basic Channel Description 7.9.2 Technical Specifications Packages 7.9.3 Channel Interfaces 7.9.4 Rates and Charges	7-66 7-66 7-68 7-69
	7.10	Digital Data Service	7-70
		7.10.1 Basic Channel Description7.10.2 Technical Specifications Packages7.10.3 Channel Interfaces7.10.4 Optional Features and Functions7.10.5 Rates and Charges	7-70 7-71 7-72 7-72 7-73
	7.11	High Capacity Service	7-75
		 7.11.1 Basic Channel Description 7.11.2 Technical Specifications Packages 7.11.3 Channel Interfaces 7.11.4 Optional Features and Functions 7.11.5 Rates and Charges General Description 7.11.5.1 DS3 High Capacity Service Rate Description 7.11.5.2 Rates and Charges 	7-75 7-75 7-76 7-76 7-79 7-79 7-82
	7.12	Individual Case Filings	7-85

 $7.13^{(1)}$

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008

(D)

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 4th Revised Page 17 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 17

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.

8.⁽¹⁾

 9. DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICE
 9-2

 9.1 General Description
 9-2

 9.2 Undertaking of the Telephone Company
 9-2

 9.3 Obligations of the Customer
 9-9

 9.4 Payment Arrangements
 9-11

 9.5 Rate Regulations
 9-14

 9.6 Rates and Charges
 9-19

9.7

10.	FEDERAL GOVERNMENT SPECIALIZED SERVICE OR ARRANGEMENTS	10-2
	10.1 General	10-2
	10.2 Emergency Conditions	10-2
	10.3 Intervals to Provide Service	10-3

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 191)

Issued: December 5, 2008

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 3rd Revised Page 21 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 21

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

16.(1)

(D) | (D)

17.	OPERA	TING TERRITORY OF THE TELEPHONE COMPANY	17-2
18.	EXPAN	DED INTERCONNECTION SERVICE	18-2
	18.1	General	18-2
		<pre>18.1.1 Service Description 18.1.2 General Regulations</pre>	18-2 18-2
F	18.2	Physical Expanded Interconnection Service	18-5
	18.3	Virtual Expanded Interconnection Service	18-12
	18.4	Microwave Expanded Interconnection Service	18-35
	18.5	Ordering	18-36
	18.6	Obligations of the Telephone Company	18-44
	18.7	Obligations of the Customer	18-46
	18.8	Rate Regulations	18-48
		18.8.1 Description and Application of Rates and Charges 18.8.2 Rates and Charges	18-49 18-52

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
19.	SERVI	CE PROVIDER NUMBER PORTABILITY (SPNP) SERVICE	19-2
	19.1 19.2 19.3 19.4 19.5	Service Provisioning	19-2 19-3 19-7 19-11 19-13
20.	Broad	lband Circuit Service*	20-2
	20.1	General Description	20-2
	20.2	Rate Regulations	20-5
	20.3	Rates and Charges	20-34
		20.3.1 OC-3 20.3.2 OC-12	20-34 20-41

21.(1)

(D)

(D)

- * Effective, January 11, 2002, BCS will no longer be available to customers. Grandfathered BCS Customers will maintain their existing service arrangement until their contract expires unless they choose to convert to another service. No changes to existing BCS service arrangements will be permitted, nor will any renewals be allowed.
- ⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008

Cancels 22nd Revised Page 22.2 ACCESS SERVICE TABLE OF CONTENTS Page 23. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings 23-1 23.1 Contract Offer No. 1 - Wireless Advantage Managed Services Value Incentive Plan (WAMS-VIP) Offer 23-1 23.2 Contract Offer No. 2 - Special Access Service Offer 23-30 23.3 Contract Offer No. 3 - Broadband Plan - Service Offer 23.4 Contract Offering No. 4 - 2005 Access Extension Offer 23-58 23 - 8023.5 Contract Offering No. 5 - Access Discount Offer 23-103 23.6⁽¹⁾ $23.7^{(1)}$ $23.8^{(1)}$ 23.9 Contract Offer No. 9 - Wireless Advantage Managed Services Value Incentive Plan (WAMS-VIP) Offer 23 - 15523.10⁽¹⁾ 23.11(1) 23.12⁽¹⁾ 23.13(1) 23.14 Contract Offer No. 14- Price Flex MARC and Discount Freeze Option 23-205 23.15(1) 23.16⁽¹⁾ 23.17 Contract Offer No. 17 - Special Access Bundle Service Offer 23-223 23.18 Contract Offer No. 18 - DS3 Extension Bundle Service Offer 22-232 23.19 Contract Offer No. 19 - Access Service Offer 23-239 23.20 Contract Offer No. 20 - DS3 IOF Transport Bundle Service Offer 23-265 (N)

24.	True IP to PSTN (TIPTOP) Service	24-1
	24.1 Service Description24.2 Rate Regulations24.3 Rates and Charges	24-2 24-15 24-18

25.(1)

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at <u>www.att.com/guidebook</u>.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 196)

Issued: March 2, 2009

NEVADA BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

23rd Revised Page 22.2

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 4th Revised Page 22.3 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 22.3

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

26.⁽¹⁾

Page

(D)

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008

Effective: February 8, 2008

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1 5th Revised Page 22.4 Cancels 4th Revised Page 22.4

ACCESS SERVICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

(D)

 $27.^{(1)}$

28.	AT&T Volume Discount Plan	28-1
	28.1 General Description (A)Terms and Conditions	28-1 28-1
	(B)Volume Tiers and Billing Credit Discounts (BCDs)	28-2

⁽¹⁾ Material in this Section has been de-tariffed as required by the Commission upon use of the forbearance relief pursuant to FCC Memorandum Opinion and Order No. 07-180, released October 12, 2007. Terms and Conditions associated with de-tariffed services are available at www.att.com/guidebook.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 176)

Issued: January 24, 2008